

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC



**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC

CONTENTS

As at 30th September 2020

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 1 Statement of Financial Position | 1 |
| 2 Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income | 2 |
| 3 Statement of Changes in Equity | 3 |
| 4 Statement of Cash Flows | 4 |
| 5 Segment Information | 5 |
| 6 Notes to Interim Financial Statements | 6 |
| 7 Statement of Directors' holding and Chief Executive Officer's holding in shares of the Entity & Top 20 Shareholders | 10 |

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC**Statement of Financial Position**

| 31-Mar-20 | As at 30th September | 2020 | 2019 |
|-------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| (Audited) | | Unaudited | Unaudited |
| Rs. '000 | | Rs. '000 | Rs. '000 |
| | Assets | | |
| 2,134,742 | Cash & cash equivalents | 3,011,835 | 2,966,471 |
| 3,095,093 | Financial assets recognised through profit or loss (FVTPL) | 2,527,958 | 5,813,204 |
| 4,051,251 | Investment securities - Other investments | 6,373,406 | 4,990,925 |
| 12,330,761 | Financial assets at amortised cost/ Finance lease receivables and hire purchases | 12,453,686 | 12,834,078 |
| 40,447,903 | Financial assets at amortised cost/ loans, advances receivables | 41,448,001 | 37,996,924 |
| 1,359,907 | Factoring receivables | 959,181 | 1,439,057 |
| 245,942 | Other current assets | 209,167 | 175,965 |
| 1,496,429 | Investment in equity accounted investees | 1,517,639 | 1,477,685 |
| 2,768,230 | Investment properties | 2,768,230 | 2,315,655 |
| 232 | Intangible assets | 20 | 886 |
| 1,187,870 | Property, plant & equipment | 1,164,075 | 1,224,376 |
| 513,315 | Right to Use Asset | 510,495 | 567,913 |
| 69,631,675 | Total Assets | 72,943,693 | 71,803,140 |
| | Liabilities and Equity | | |
| | Liabilities | | |
| 384,978 | Bank overdrafts | 766,088 | 1,173,300 |
| - | Derivative liabilities held for risk management | 26,021 | 164,095 |
| 24,945,669 | Deposit Liabilities at Amortised Cost | 28,987,111 | 25,227,586 |
| 22,170,526 | Interest bearing loans & borrowings | 20,116,669 | 23,770,476 |
| 503,116 | Lease Liability | 500,024 | 528,760 |
| 492,862 | Current tax liabilities | 552,641 | 548,910 |
| 58,373 | Amounts due to related companies | 168,317 | 70,648 |
| 1,578,513 | Trade and other payables | 2,047,143 | 1,484,360 |
| 404,636 | Deferred tax liabilities | 404,636 | 597,568 |
| 168,440 | Retirement benefit obligations | 175,827 | 117,767 |
| 50,707,114 | Total Liabilities | 53,744,477 | 53,683,471 |
| | Equity | | |
| 1,425,947 | Stated capital | 1,425,947 | 1,425,947 |
| 2,036,872 | Reserves | 2,122,225 | 1,974,246 |
| 15,461,743 | Retained earnings | 15,651,044 | 14,719,478 |
| 18,924,561 | Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company | 19,199,216 | 18,119,669 |
| 69,631,675 | Total Liabilities and Equity | 72,943,693 | 71,803,140 |
| 2.97 | Net assets value per share | 3.01 | 2.84 |

I certify that these Financial Statements have been prepared and presented in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act, No.07 of 2007.

Sgd.

Mrs. Deshanghi Ranasinghe
Head of Finance

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and the presentation of these Financial Statements.
Approved and signed for and on behalf of the Board;

Sgd.

Mr.T.Sanakan
Director

Sgd.

Mr. D.M.D.K.Thilakarathne
Director / CEO

10th November 2020
Colombo

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

| | Company | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|----------|----------------------------|-----------------------|----------|
| | For the six months ended | | | For the three months ended | | |
| | 30.09.2020 | 30.09.2019 | Variance | 30.09.2020 | 30.09.2019 | Variance |
| | Unaudited | Unaudited Restated | | Unaudited | Unaudited Restated | |
| | Rs. ' 000 | Rs. ' 000 | % | Rs. ' 000 | Rs. ' 000 | % |
| Interest income | 6,138,670 | 6,358,982 | (3%) | 3,226,917 | 3,225,467 | 0% |
| Interest expense | <u>(2,569,386)</u> | <u>(3,257,722)</u> | 21% | <u>(1,212,572)</u> | <u>(1,565,644)</u> | 23% |
| Net interest income | 3,569,284 | 3,101,260 | 15% | 2,014,345 | 1,659,823 | 21% |
| Net income from other financial instruments at FVTPL | 170,470 | 186,710 | (9%) | 88,968 | 123,469 | (28%) |
| Other operating Income | 639,395 | 802,777 | (20%) | 454,334 | 411,066 | 11% |
| Expenses | | | | | | |
| Direct expenses excluding finance costs | (100,023) | (105,111) | 5% | (52,207) | (65,782) | 21% |
| Personnel Expenses | (651,710) | (722,454) | 10% | (347,250) | (366,514) | 5% |
| Premises, equipment & establishment expenses | (153,422) | (250,032) | 39% | (45,225) | (134,880) | 66% |
| Depreciation on property plant & equipment | (142,074) | (135,690) | (5%) | (106,270) | (69,077) | (54) |
| Net impairment loss on financial assets | (2,236,037) | (1,045,148) | (114%) | (1,399,923) | (522,267) | (168%) |
| Other operating expenses | (762,470) | <u>(641,539)</u> | (19%) | <u>(435,685)</u> | <u>(323,178)</u> | (35%) |
| Results from operating activities before value added tax on financial services | 333,413 | 1,190,772 | (72%) | 171,087 | 712,660 | (76%) |
| Value added tax on financial services | (105,544) | <u>(257,178)</u> | 59% | <u>(50,594)</u> | <u>(109,844)</u> | 54% |
| Results from operating activities | 227,869 | 933,594 | (76%) | 120,492 | 602,816 | (80%) |
| Share of profit of equity accounted investee (net of tax) | 21,210 | 36,820 | (42%) | 17,249 | 32,085 | (46%) |
| Profit before income tax | 249,079 | 970,414 | (74%) | 137,741 | 634,901 | (78%) |
| Income tax expense | (59,779) | <u>(266,408)</u> | 78% | <u>(15,365)</u> | <u>(171,364)</u> | 91% |
| Profit for the period | 189,300 | 704,006 | (73%) | 122,376 | 463,537 | (74%) |
| Other comprehensive income | | | | | | |
| Items that will not be classified to profit or loss | | | | | | |
| Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow | 89,206 | (42,961) | - | 41,409 | (44,856) | - |
| Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss | | | | | | |
| Net Change in fair value of available for sale finance assets | (3,853) | 92 | - | (50,361) | 48,644 | - |
| Other comprehensive income/ (expense) for the period, net of tax | 85,353 | <u>(42,869)</u> | - | <u>(8,952)</u> | 3,788 | - |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | 274,653 | <u>661,137</u> | (58%) | <u>113,424</u> | <u>467,325</u> | (76%) |
| Earnings per share Rs. | 0.03 | 0.11 | | 0.02 | 0.07 | |

Figures in brackets indicate deductions

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC

Statement of changes in equity

For the six months ended

| | Stated Capital Rs. 000 | Revaluation Reserves Rs. 000 | Hedging reserve Rs. 000 | Fair Value Reserve on AFS Rs. 000 | General Reserve Rs. 000 | Statutory Reserves Rs. 000 | Retained Earnings Rs. 000 | Total Rs. 000 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
| Balance as at 01 st April 2019 | 1,425,947 | 944,502 | (30,233) | 18,725 | 288,080 | 796,040 | 14,015,472 | 17,458,532 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | | | | | | | | |
| Profit for the period | - | - | - | - | - | - | 704,006 | 704,006 |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | (42,961) | 92 | - | - | - | (42,869) |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | - | - | (42,961) | 92 | - | - | 704,006 | 661,137 |
| Transferred to/(from) during the year | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Balance as at 30th September 2019 | 1,425,947 | 944,502 | (73,194) | 18,817 | 288,080 | 796,040 | 14,719,478 | 18,119,669 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | | | | | | | | |
| Profit for the period | - | - | - | - | - | - | 842,841 | 842,841 |
| Other comprehensive income for the period | - | - | (11,084) | (18,885) | - | - | (28,325) | (58,294) |
| Share of other comprehensive income from equity accounted investee | - | - | - | - | - | - | (2,838) | (2,838) |
| Tax on Other Comprehensive Income | - | - | 15,133 | 120 | - | - | 7,931 | 23,184 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | - | - | 4,048 | (18,764) | - | - | 819,608 | 804,892 |
| Transferred to/(from) during the period | - | - | - | - | - | 77,342 | (77,342) | - |
| Balance as at 31st March 2020 | 1,425,947 | 944,502 | (69,145) | 53 | 288,080 | 873,383 | 15,461,744 | 18,924,561 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | | | | | | | | |
| Profit for the period | - | - | - | - | - | - | 189,300 | 189,300 |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | 89,206 | (3,853) | - | - | - | 85,353 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | - | - | 89,206 | (3,853) | - | - | 189,300 | 274,653 |
| Transferred to/(from) during the period | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Balance as at 30th September 2020 | 1,425,947 | 944,502 | 20,061 | (3,800) | 288,080 | 873,383 | 15,651,044 | 19,199,216 |

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW**

| For the six months ended | 30.09.2020 | 30.09.2019 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | Rs. '000 | Rs. '000 |
| CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Profit before income tax expense | 249,079 | 970,414 |
| Adjustment for: | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 71,781 | 68,274 |
| Amortization of RTU Asset | 70,293 | 67,416 |
| Provision for gratuity | 11,631 | 9,107 |
| Allowances for doubtful debts | 2,236,037 | 1,045,148 |
| Provision for fall/(increase) in value of investments | (170,470) | (186,710) |
| Interest cost | 2,569,386 | 3,224,565 |
| Finance cost on RTU Asset | 30,184 | 33,157 |
| Share of profit of equity accounted investees | (21,210) | (36,820) |
| Interest on treasury bonds, bills and repos | (230,075) | (282,091) |
| Operating profit before working capital changes | 4,816,638 | 4,912,460 |
| Working capital changes | | |
| (Increase)/decrease in accounts receivables & others | 129,510 | 230,576 |
| Increase/(decrease) in accounts payables | 604,596 | 180,112 |
| (Increase)/decrease investment in leases | (763,802) | 647,453 |
| (Increase)/decrease in factoring account receivable | 61,046 | 178,486 |
| (Increase)/decrease investment in advances and other loans | (2,255,578) | (648,197) |
| Cash generated from operations | 2,592,411 | 5,500,890 |
| Interest paid | (2,668,643) | (2,799,800) |
| Income tax paid | - | (145,000) |
| Gratuity paid | (4,244) | (6,324) |
| Net cash from /(used in) operating activities | (80,477) | 2,549,766 |
| CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Purchased of property, plant and equipment | (47,775) | (86,597) |
| Purchase/Disposal of short term investments | (1,665,922) | (1,180,796) |
| Investment in investment properties | - | (215,575) |
| Interest received | 307,593 | 358,337 |
| Net cash flow from investing activities | (1,406,104) | (1,124,631) |
| CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Net proceed from short term borrowings | 1,000,000 | - |
| Net proceed from customer deposits | 4,041,442 | 911,480 |
| Proceeds from long term loans | - | 1,326,000 |
| Repayments of long term loans | (2,954,600) | (3,940,397) |
| Addition to RTU Asset | (80,607) | (22,627) |
| Addition to Lease Liability | 60,747 | 16,087 |
| Payment to lease creditor | (84,418) | (82,710) |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | 1,982,564 | (1,792,168) |
| Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents during the period | 495,984 | (367,033) |
| Cash & cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | 1,749,763 | 2,160,204 |
| Cash & cash equivalents at the end of the period | 2,245,747 | 1,793,171 |
| Analysis of cash & cash equivalents at the end of the period | | |
| Cash at bank and in hand | 3,011,835 | 2,966,471 |
| Bank overdraft | (766,088) | (1,173,300) |
| | 2,245,747 | 1,793,171 |

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC
SEGMENT INFORMATION

| | Conventional Financial Services Rs.' 000 | Islamic Financial Services Rs.' 000 | Factoring Business Rs.' 000 | Others/ Adjustments Rs.' 000 | Total Rs.' 000 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| For the year ended 30th September 2020 | | | | | |
| Total revenue | 6,207,151 | 486,517 | 254,866 | - | 6,948,535 |
| Net interest cost | (2,306,350) | (161,681) | (101,356) | - | (2,569,386) |
| Profit before operating expenses | 3,900,801 | 324,836 | 153,511 | - | 4,379,149 |
| Operating expenses | (3,591,213) | (201,244) | (253,278) | - | (4,045,736) |
| Value added tax on financial services,NBT & Debt Repayment Levy | (79,865) | (13,378) | (12,301) | - | (105,544) |
| Profit from operations | 229,724 | 110,213 | (112,068) | - | 227,869 |
| For the year ended 30th September 2019 | | | | | |
| Total revenue | 6,556,917 | 450,978 | 340,574 | - | 7,348,469 |
| Net interest cost | (2,970,995) | (127,938) | (158,789) | - | (3,257,722) |
| Profit before operating expenses | 3,585,921 | 323,040 | 181,785 | - | 4,090,747 |
| Operating expenses | (2,474,907) | (173,699) | (251,369) | - | (2,899,975) |
| Value added tax on financial services,NBT & Debt Repayment Levy | (235,380) | (12,211) | (9,587) | - | (257,178) |
| Profit from operations | 875,634 | 137,130 | (79,171) | - | 933,594 |
| For the year ended 30th September 2020 | | | | | |
| Capital expenditure | - | - | - | 47,775 | 47,775 |
| Depreciation of property plant and equipment | - | - | - | 142,074 | 142,074 |
| Provision for/(reversal of provision for)doubtful debts and bad debts written off | 1,916,639 | 98,225 | 221,174 | - | 2,236,037 |
| For the year ended 30th September 2019 | | | | | |
| Capital expenditure | - | - | - | 86,597 | 86,597 |
| Depreciation of property plant and equipment | - | - | - | 135,690 | 135,690 |
| Provision for/(reversal of provision for)doubtful debts and bad debts written off | 751,754 | 119,454 | 173,940 | - | 1,045,148 |
| As at 30th September 2020 | | | | | |
| Total assets | 49,198,169 | 4,703,518 | 959,181 | 18,082,825 | 72,943,693 |
| Total liabilities | 49,081,283 | 3,829,768 | 956,902 | -123,476 | 53,744,477 |
| As at 30th September 2019 | | | | | |
| Total assets | 46,994,469 | 3,836,533 | 1,439,057 | 19,533,081 | 71,803,140 |
| Total liabilities | 45,805,699 | 3,033,656 | 1,402,655 | 3,441,461 | 53,683,471 |

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period ended 30th September 2020

- 1 The Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2020, the Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income, Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2020 are drawn up from unaudited Financial Statements of the Company and provide information as required by the Colombo Stock Exchange and in accordance with LKAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements. Further, provisions of the Companies Act No.7 of 2007 and Finance Business Act No.42 of 2011, have been considered in preparing the said financial statements of the Company.
- 2 The COVID 19 lockdown affected the collections thereby increasing the NPL position of the company. With the return of normalcy, the company has seen positive trends in interactions with the clients in both new business and collections.
The Government and Central Bank of Sri Lanka has issued several guidelines and directions to support the affected borrowers due to COVID-19 which includes moratorium on advances granted to certain businesses and individuals. The Company has granted moratorium for such clients.
The quarterly financials reflect the impact of minimal business operations during the lockdown period, due to COVID-19 pandemic.
- 3 There were no changes to the Accounting Policies and methods of computation since the publication of the Annual Report for the year ended March 31, 2019, except for the accounting policies and methods of computation adopted to be compliant with the requirements of the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard SLFRS 16 on Leases, which became effective for Annual Financial periods from April 01, 2019.
- 4 **Corporate Income Tax rate**
It has been proposed to reduce income tax rate on companies from 28% to 24% pending formal approval from the parliament as an amendment to the Inland Revenue Act No. 24 of 2017. As it is not considered as substantially enacted as at the reporting date, the tax rate adapted for the computation of deferred tax remains at 28%.
- 5 The Stated Capital of the Company is represented by 6,377,711,170 ordinary shares.
- 6 Income represents gross income receivable for the year on all performing contracts, rentals on operating leases and income on factoring client debtors. It includes all income related to operations such as interest on overdue rentals and collection on contracts written-off.
- 7 Other operating income includes interest on government securities, interest on fixed deposits, commission income, capital gains and losses arising from marked to market valuation of quoted shares held for trading purposes, dividends, fee income, profit/loss on contracts terminated.
- 8 All expenses related to management expenditure is fully provided for in the financial statements.
- 9 No circumstances have arisen subsequent to the reporting date which would require adjustments to or disclosure in the financial statements.
- 10 There are no significant changes in the nature of the contingent liabilities disclosed in the Audited financials for the year ended 31 March 2020.
- 11 **Share Information**

Market prices of ordinary shares recorded during the quarter ended 30th September 2020 are as follows.

| Market prices of ordinary shares recorded during the quarter ended | <u>30-Sep-20</u> | <u>30-Sep-19</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Highest price (Rs.) | 4.10 | 3.30 |
| Lowest price (Rs.) | 2.60 | 2.50 |
| Last traded price (Rs.) | 3.90 | 3.20 |

- 12 The profit before tax (PBT) of the Company for the period ended 30.09.2020 is Rs.1.2 Bn, increased by 22% from Rs. 979 Mn reported for the last comparative period. Net lending portfolio of the Company has increased by Rs.3.6 Bn from Rs.52 Bn to Rs.56 Bn compared to 30.09.2019. Further interest income for the period has been decreased by 3% over last comparative period.

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the period ended 30th September 2020

13 Debenture information

The company issued fifty million (50,000,000) rated, Senior, Unsecured, Redeemable debentures in September 2020 to the value of Rupees five billion (LKR.5,000,000,000) with a five year maturity.

13.1

Buying and Selling prices of Treasury Bonds of the Bond Market as at 30 th September 2020

| <u>5 Year Bond</u> | <u>Price (Rs.)</u> | <u>Yield (%)</u> |
|--------------------|--------------------|------------------|
| Buying | 108.797 | 6.73 |
| Selling | 109.186 | 6.64 |

Market prices and yield during the period

| <u>5 Year Bond</u> | <u>Price (Rs.)</u> | <u>Yield (%)</u> |
|--------------------|--------------------|------------------|
| | 108.992 | 6.68 |

13.2 Yield to maturity of last trade done for the quarter ended 30th September 2020 **Not Traded**

13.3 Market prices for the quarter ended 30th September 2020 **Not Traded**

13.4 Debt security related ratios

| | As at 30-09-2020 | As at 30-09-2019 |
|----------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Debt to equity ratio | 2.60 | 2.77 |
| Quick asset ratio | 0.76 | 1.15 |
| Interest cover | 1.10 | 1.31 |

13.5 Disclosures regarding the utilization of funds as per the objectives stated in the debenture prospectus

Rs. '000

| Objective Number | Objective as per prospectus | Amount allocated as per prospectus in LKR | Proposed date of utilization as per prospectus | Amount allocated from proceeds in LKR (A) | % of total proceeds | Amounts utilized in LKR (B) | % of utilization against allocation (b/a) | Clarification if not fully utilized including where the funds are invested |
|------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1 | To support the expansion of the lending portfolio of the company | 3,371,250 | Immediately upon receipt of the issue | 3,371,250 | 100% | 3,371,250 | - | invested in government securities and Unit Trust as per the debenture prospectus |
| 2 | To support the expansion of the lending portfolio of the company | 1,628,750 | Immediately upon receipt of the issue | 1,628,750 | 100% | 1,628,750 | - | invested in government securities and Unit Trust as per the debenture prospectus |

14 Issuer rating - ICRA

ICRA Lanka assigned the company an issuer rating, with effect from 22nd May 2020 is (SL) A (Stable outlook)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the period ended 30th September 2020

15 Comparative Figures

Comparative figures have been re-stated/re-classified where necessary, to conform to the current period presentation.

15.1 The following line items of the Interim Financial Statements for the quarter ended 30.09.2019 were restated due to the adoption of SLFRS 16.

| | Restated | As Reported Previously |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------------|
| | Rs' 000 | Rs' 000 |
| Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income | | |
| Interest expense | (3,257,722) | (3,224,565) |
| Net interest income | 3,101,260 | 3,134,417 |
| Premises, equipment & establishment expenses | (250,032) | (250,032) |
| Other operating expenses | (641,539) | (724,250) |
| Results from operating activities | 1,190,772 | 1,208,635 |
| Profit before tax | 970,414 | 988,277 |
| Profit for the period | 704,006 | 721,869 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | 661,137 | 679,000 |
| Statement of Financial Position | | |
| Other current assets | 175,965 | 232,982 |
| Right to Use Asset | 567,913 | - |
| Lease Liability | 528,760 | - |
| Trade and other payables | 1,484,360 | 1,536,846 |

15.2 The presentation and classification of the following items in these financial statements are amended to ensure the comparability with the current period.

| As at 30 September 2020 | Value Added Tax (VAT) Recoverable | Other Payables |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| | Rs. 000' | Rs. 000' |
| As previously reported in the Interim Financial Statements for the period ended 30 September 2019 | 52,488 | 1,536,846 |
| Adjustment made on Value Added Tax Recoverable | (52,488) | (52,488) |
| Adjusted balance in the published financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2020 | - | 1,484,358 |

16.1 Analysis of financial instruments by measurement basis

Classification of financial assets and liabilities as per SLFRS 9 - "Financial Instruments"

| | | | | | | Rs.'000 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| As at 30th September 2020 | Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) | Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) | Financial assets measured at amortised cost | Total Carrying amount | Fair Value | Fair Value measurement level |
| Assets | | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | - | - | 3,011,835 | 3,011,835 | 3,011,835 | Level 3 |
| Financial assets recognised through profit or loss | | | | | | |
| Equity shares | 1,027,550 | - | - | 1,027,550 | 1,027,550 | Level 2 |
| Unit trust | 1,500,408 | - | - | 1,500,408 | 1,500,408 | Level 2 |
| Investment securities | | | | | | |
| Treasury bonds | - | 3,757,918 | - | 3,757,918 | 3,757,918 | Level 2 |
| Unquoted shares | - | - | 179 | 179 | 179 | Level 3 |
| Government securities | - | - | 2,615,309 | 2,615,309 | 2,615,309 | Level 3 |
| Finance lease receivables | - | - | 12,453,686 | 12,453,686 | 11,039,144 | Level 3 |
| Advances and loans | - | - | 41,448,001 | 41,448,001 | 37,153,775 | Level 3 |
| Factoring receivables | - | - | 959,181 | 959,181 | 959,181 | Level 3 |
| Total financial assets | 2,527,958 | 3,757,918 | 60,488,190 | 66,774,067 | 61,065,298 | |
| Liabilities | | | | | | |
| Bank overdraft | - | - | 766,088 | 766,088 | 766,088 | Level 3 |
| Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost | - | - | 28,987,111 | 28,987,111 | 24,941,949 | Level 3 |
| Debentures | - | - | 5,008,927 | 5,008,927 | 4,373,415 | Level 3 |
| Long-term borrowings | - | - | 13,805,941 | 13,805,941 | 13,813,263 | Level 3 |
| Total financial liabilities | - | - | 48,568,067 | 48,568,067 | 43,894,714 | |

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the period ended 30th September 2020

| | | | | | Rs.'000 | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| As at 31st March 2020 | Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) | Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) | Financial assets measured at amortised cost | Total Carrying amount | Fair Value | Fair Value measurement Level |
| Assets | | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | - | - | 2,134,742 | 2,134,742 | 2,134,742 | Level 3 |
| Financial assets recognised through profit or loss | | | | | | |
| Equity shares | 678,195 | - | - | 678,195 | 678,195 | Level 2 |
| Unit trust | 2,069,884 | - | - | 2,069,884 | 2,069,884 | Level 2 |
| Investment securities | | | | | | |
| Treasury bills | - | 3,244,967 | - | 3,244,967 | 3,244,967 | Level 2 |
| Unquoted shares | - | - | 179 | 179 | 179 | Level 3 |
| Government securities | - | - | 806,105 | 806,105 | 806,105 | Level 3 |
| Finance lease receivables | - | - | 12,330,761 | 12,330,761 | 12,026,492 | Level 3 |
| Advances and loans | - | - | 40,447,903 | 40,447,903 | 38,849,551 | Level 3 |
| Factoring receivables | - | - | 1,359,907 | 1,359,907 | 1,359,907 | Level 3 |
| Total financial assets | 2,748,078 | 3,244,967 | 57,079,596 | 63,072,642 | 61,170,020 | |
| Liabilities | | | | | | |
| Bank overdraft | - | - | 384,978 | 384,978 | 384,978 | Level 3 |
| Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost | - | - | 24,943,513 | 24,943,513 | 22,125,461 | Level 3 |
| Debentures | - | - | 5,119,636 | 5,119,636 | 4,951,439 | Level 3 |
| Long-term borrowings | - | - | 16,750,890 | 16,750,890 | 16,639,012 | Level 3 |
| Total financial liabilities | - | - | 47,199,017 | 47,199,017 | 44,100,889 | |

16.2 Financial assets and liabilities- Valuation technique

Level 1 – Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market of an identical instrument.

Level 2 – Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices), this category included instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly observable from market data.

Level 3 – Valuation techniques use significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation

17 Selected performance indicators

| Regulatory Capital Adequacy | | 30.09.2020 | 31.03.2020 | 30.09.2019 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| - Total Tier 1 Core Capital | Rs.'000 | 16,981,899 | 16,970,468 | 15,426,569 |
| - Total Capital Base | Rs.'000 | 16,346,531 | 16,335,382 | 14,681,103 |
| - Core capital adequacy ratio (Minimum requirement 6.5% from 1st July 2019) | | 21.35% | 21.79% | 20.35% |
| - Total capital adequacy ratio (Minimum requirement 10.5% from 1st July 2019) | | 20.55% | 20.97% | 19.37% |
| Liquid Asset Ratios | | 30.09.2020 | 31.03.2020 | 30.09.2019 |
| - Available Liquid Assets | Rs.'000 | 6,577,110 | 6,185,814 | 6,405,738 |
| - Required Liquid Assets | Rs.'000 | 2,084,963 | 3,109,619 | 3,249,016 |
| - Liquid Assets to Deposit ratio | | 22.69% | 24.80% | 25.39% |

COMMERCIAL LEASING & FINANCE PLC
STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' HOLDING AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S HOLDING IN SHARES OF THE ENTITY

As at 30th September 2020

| | Directors Name | No. of shares | % |
|---|-------------------------|---------------|---|
| 1 | Mr P.D.J.Fernando | - | - |
| 2 | Mr.D.M.D.K.Thilakeratne | - | - |
| 3 | Mr L. Jayaratne | - | - |
| 4 | Mr U H Ebert Silva | - | - |
| 5 | Mr S Thamoatharampillai | - | - |

Top 20 Shareholders As At 30th September 2020

| | Shareholder | No. of Shares | % of Issued Capital |
|-------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| 1 | Hatton National Bank Plc/ LOLC Holdings PLC | 3,833,000,000 | 60.100 |
| 2 | LOLC Holdings PLC | 2,475,876,426 | 38.821 |
| 3 | Browns Investments Plc | 40,000,000 | 0.627 |
| 4 | Sinharaja Hills Plantation Pvt Limited | 5,445,851 | 0.085 |
| 5 | CIC Holdings PLC / CIC Charitable & Educational Trust Fund | 4,000,000 | 0.063 |
| 6 | Seylan Developments PLC | 1,981,038 | 0.031 |
| 7 | Miss N.R. Mather | 1,000,000 | 0.016 |
| 8 | Mrs. R.L. Mather | 1,000,000 | 0.016 |
| 9 | Mr. S.R. Mather | 1,000,000 | 0.016 |
| 10 | Mr. D.N.N. Lokuge | 890,660 | 0.014 |
| 11 | Saakya Capital Private Limited | 800,050 | 0.013 |
| 12 | Ceylon Biscuits Limited | 787,053 | 0.012 |
| 13 | Mr. A.N. William | 650,000 | 0.010 |
| 14 | Mr. W.V.A.N. Fernando & Mrs.K.M.M.V.R.Jayasuriya | 500,000 | 0.008 |
| 15 | Mrs A S Weerasuriya & Mr G S Padumadasa | 313,500 | 0.005 |
| 16 | People's Leasing & Finance PLC /Dr. H.S.D.Soyso & Mrs.G.Soyso | 274,532 | 0.004 |
| 17 | People's Leasing & Finance PLC /L.P.Hapangama | 254,827 | 0.004 |
| 18 | Miss.S.Durga | 230,000 | 0.004 |
| 19 | Mr.D.M.T.Madusanka | 227,311 | 0.004 |
| 20 | Mr.S.M.M.Abdul Ghaffoor | 200,000 | 0.003 |
| Total shares held by Top 20 Shareholders | | 6,368,431,248 | 39.756 |

Public shareholding

Information pertaining to public shareholding is as follows:

30 Sep 2020

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| Public holding percentage | 0.452% |
| Number of public shareholders | 1,079 |
| Float Adjusted Market Capitalization | Rs.112,455,502 |

The Company is not compliant with the Minimum Public Holding requirement stipulated in the Listing Rule 17.13.1 (b) of the Colombo Stock Exchange. The Board of Directors of the Company is in the process of evaluating matters concerning the captioned requirement.